

No. 09-1233

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GOVERNOR ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, ET AL.,  
APPELLANTS,  
v.  
MARCIANO PLATA AND RALPH COLEMAN, ET AL.,  
APPELLEES.

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Courts for  
the Eastern District of California and the Northern  
District of California**

---

**BRIEF OF *COLEMAN* APPELLEES**

---

MICHAEL W. BIEN	PAUL D. CLEMENT
JANE E. KAHN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ERNEST GALVAN	ASHLEY C. PARRISH
AMY WHELAN	ZACHARY D. TRIPP
LISA ELLS	CANDICE CHIU
ROSEN, BIEN & GALVAN LLP	KING & SPALDING LLP
315 Montgomery St., 10/F	1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
San Francisco, CA 94104	Washington, DC 20006
(415) 433-6830	pclement@kslaw.com
	(202) 737-0500

*Counsel for the Coleman Appellees*

November 17, 2010 \*Additional counsel listed on inside cover

---

Additional Counsel for Appellees:

DONALD SPECTER

STEVE FAMA

ALISON HARDY

SARA NORMAN

REBEKAH EVENSON

PRISON LAW OFFICE

1917 Fifth Street

Berkeley, CA 94710

(510) 280-2621

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. The Statutory Scheme .....	2
B. Failed Efforts To Remedy The Constitutional Violations.....	3
C. The Decision To Convene A Three- Judge Court .....	8
D. Current Prison Conditions.....	9
E. The Three-Judge Court’s Findings.....	11
1. Overcrowding Is The Primary Cause Of Ongoing Violations.....	12
2. No Other Relief Will Remedy The Violations.....	16
3. The Remedy Is Narrowly Drawn.....	18
4. The Remedy Poses No Adverse Impact On Public Safety.....	21
F. The Remedial Order and Appeal .....	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	26
ARGUMENT .....	29
I. The State’s Position Rests On A Distorted View Of The PLRA And This Court’s Precedents. ....	29

- II. The Single-Judge Court’s Decision To Convene A Three-Judge Court Was Correct And Is Not Reviewable Under 28 U.S.C. § 1253. .... 35
  - A. The Decision To Convene A Three Judge Court Is Not Properly Before The Court..... 35
  - B. The Courts Below Afforded The State A “Reasonable Amount Of Time” To Comply With Previous Court Orders. .... 39
- III. The Three-Judge Court’s Remedial Order Complies With The PLRA..... 46
  - A. The Order Complies With 18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(E). .... 46
    - 1. The Court Properly Applied The “Primary Cause” Requirement. .... 46
    - 2. The Court Correctly Concluded That “No Other Relief” Would Remedy The Ongoing Violations. .... 50
  - B. The Court’s Order Complies With 18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A). .... 54
    - 1. The Overcrowding Limit Has An Obvious Nexus To The Ongoing Violations..... 55
    - 2. The Overcrowding Limit Serves The Interests Of Public Safety. .... 58
- CONCLUSION ..... 62

APPENDIX

TABLE OF APPENDICES .....App-i

Appendix A

Previous Court Orders That Have Failed  
To Remedy The Ongoing Constitutional  
Violations..... App-1

Appendix B

Prison Overcrowding State of Emergency  
Proclamation ..... App-10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	34
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	29
<i>California State Republican Legislators v. Plata</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1142 (2010).....	25
<i>Coleman v. Wilson</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995) .....	4
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	35
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	30
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	32, 33
<i>Gonzales v. Automatic Employees Credit Union</i> , 419 U.S. 90 (1974).....	36, 37, 42
<i>Gully v. Interstate Natural Gas Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 16 (1934).....	37, 38
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	42
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	41

<i>Hicks v. Pleasure House, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 1 (1971).....	36
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	30
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009).....	33, 35
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709 (1986).....	34
<i>In re Slagle</i> , 504 U.S. 952 (1992).....	36
<i>Johnson v. Manhattan R. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 479 (1933).....	45
<i>Joint Stock Soc’y v. UDV N. America, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	37
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	38
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	19
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999).....	43
<i>McLucas v. DeChamplain</i> , 421 U.S. 21 (1975).....	36
<i>Mengelkoch v. Industrial Welfare Comm’n</i> , 393 U.S. 83 (1968).....	36
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	2, 35, 42, 43
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	57



<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009).....	37
<i>MTM, Inc. v. Baxley</i> , 420 U.S. 799 (1975).....	36
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917).....	47
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	33
<i>Oklahoma Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Oklahoma Packing Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 386 (1934).....	38
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 246 (1941).....	38
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Coleman</i> , 130 S. Ct. 46 (2009).....	25
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Plata</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1140 (2010).....	25
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	46
<i>United States v. Hatfield</i> , 591 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2010).....	47
<i>United States v. Miami</i> , 2 F.3d 1497 (11th Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Wilson v. City of Port Lavaca</i> , 391 U.S. 352 (1968).....	36
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3626 .....	1, 38
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1) .....	3, 18, 21, 54
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3) .....	passim

18 U.S.C. § 3626(b).....	31
18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(4).....	3, 30, 54
28 U.S.C. § 1253 .....	1, 27, 36

**Other Authorities**

141 Cong. Rec. S14,419 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1995) .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....	44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5) .....	11, 35, 44
H.R. Rep. No. 104-21 (1995).....	31
